

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 August 13, 1976

Mr. Jerry Boldt City Clerk Administrator City Clerk Mountain Lake, Minnesota 56159

Re: Docket Number A-2943

Ordinance Number #136

Mountain Lake Regek Property

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation if final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Board.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL/eas

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

mt Lake

## ORDINANCE NO. 136

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ANNEXATION.

The City Council of Mountain Lake, Minnesota, ordains:

## Section 1. Annexed Territory

The following-described territory is thereby annexed to the City of Mountain Lake, County of Cottonwood, and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

Tract situated in NW½, Section 34, Township 106, Range 34, Cottonwood County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at a point of intersection of the North boundary line of State Trunk Highway Number 60 with the East boundary line of County Aid Road (CAR) No. 1, this being the place of beginning; thence northerly along the east boundary line of said County Aid Road (CAR) No. 1, a distance of 285.50 feet; thence at right angle east a distance of 280.50 feet; thence at right angle south, parallel with said East boundary line of said County Aid Road (CAR) No. 1, to a point of intersection with the North boundary line of said State Trunk Highway No. 60; thence westerly along the North boundary line of said State Trunk Highway No. 60, to the place of beginning.

## Section 2. Effective Date

This Ordinance becomes effective on the date of its passage. Passed by the City Council, this 3rd day of August, 1976.

W.J. (Charlie) Stoesk, Mayor

(SEAL)

Attest

Gerald Boldt, Clerk/Administrator

#24848 State of minnescta Opportunition state file d

AND BUILDING

Assistant or State